6. Pro-forma statement of financial position after the issue of Convertible Notes

Set out below is a consolidated pro-forma financial statement of the Company’s financial
position which has been prepared on the following basis:

(a) the 31 December 2020 consolidated statement of financial position has been used
as a base to illustrate the impact of the issue of the Convertible Notes;

(b) it has been prepared in accordance with the Company’s usual accounting policies
and is presented in USD;

(c) it is not audited and is presented in abbreviated form in so far as it does not include
all the disclosures required by US GAAP applicable to annual financial statements;

4

(d) it classifies the Convertible Notes as debt financial instruments which are reflected
in the Company’s ‘borrowings & financial liabilities, non current’;

(e) it has been provisionally prepared for the Convertible Notes, accordingly the
allocations between liabilities and equity detailed therein are subject to future
change; and

(f) it classifies the cash proceeds of USD2,110,000 arising from the issue of the
Convertible Notes to the Noteholders as ‘cash and cash equivalents’.

December 31, Proforma

2020 31-Dec-20

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 56,413   2,110   $ 58,523

Accounts receivable 9,042   9,042

Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts, net 3,381   3,381

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,017   10,017

Total current assets 78,853   2,110   80,963

Restricted cash 198   198

Property and equipment, net 801   801

Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts, net of current portion 569   569

Goodwill 764   764

Notes due from affiliates  306   306

Right of use asset 2,638   2,638

Prepaid expenses and other assets, noncurrent   2,184   2,184

Total Assets $ 86,313   2,110   $ 88,423

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity -

Current Liabilities: -

Accounts payable $ 2,420   $ 2,420

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5,235   5,235

Deferred revenue 11,855   11,855

Total current liabilities 19,510   -   19,510

borrowings and financial liabilities, non current -   418   418

Other noncurrent liabilities 2,308   2,308

Total Liabilities $ 21,818   418   $ 22,236
-

Commitments and Contingencies -

Stockholders' Equity -

Common Stock 50   50

Additional paid-in capital 196,852   1,692   198,544

Notes due from affiliates (621)   (621)

Accumulated deficit (131,786)   (131,786)

Total stockholders' equity 64,495   1,692   66,187

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 86,313   2,110   $ 88,423

Convertible Note

Accounting Entries

5

7. Rights and liabilities attaching to the Convertible Notes

The following is a broad summary of the rights and liabilities attaching to the Convertible
Notes. The summary is not exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement of the
rights and liabilities of the Noteholders.

Aggregate face value
of Convertible Notes

USD2,110,000

Term and maturity The outstanding face value (the principal) of the Convertible
Notes and accrued but unpaid interest is due and payable on 1
July 2026 (Maturity Date).

If one of the following events occurs the outstanding face value